 Sustaining and Major project (non-sustaining) capital are reconciled to investing cash flow in section 3.2;
 Free cash flow is reconciled to the cash flow statement in section 3.

6.1. Reconciliation of Statutory profit to Underlying profit

Underlying profit, EBIT and EBITDA is reported by Newcrest to provide greater understanding of the
underlying business performance of its operations and the Group. These measures exclude significant items
of income or expense which are, either individually or in aggregate, material to Newcrest or to the relevant
business segment and are either outside the ordinary course of business or are part of the ordinary activities
of the business but are unusual due to their size and nature. Examples include gains/losses and other costs
incurred for acquisitions and disposals of mining interests and asset impairment and write-down charges.
Statutory profit and Underlying profit both represent profit after tax amounts attributable to Newcrest
shareholders.

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest
shareholders
$m

For the 12 months ended 30 June 2018

Before Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 327 (118) (7) 202
Asset impairment loss (Telfer) 269 (81) - 188
Asset impairment loss (Azucar) 6 - - 6
Write-down of property, plant and
equipment (Namosi)

72 - - 72

Write-down of property, plant and
equipment (Bonikro)

15 - (1) 14

Net investment hedge gain (Bonikro) (29) - - (29)
Write-down of tax asset (Gosowong) - 8 (2) 6
Total significant items  333 (73) (3) 257
Underlying profit 660 (191) (10) 459

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2018   C 26

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest
shareholders
$m

For the 12 months ended 30 June 2017

Before Tax
and Non-

controlling
interest Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax
and Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 483 (164) (11) 308
Write-down of property, plant and equipment
(Bonikro)

15 - (1) 14

Loss on business divestment (Hidden Valley) 10 - - 10
Net investment hedge loss (Hidden Valley) 79 (17) - 62
Total significant items  104 (17) (1) 86
Underlying profit 587 (181) (12) 394

6.2. Reconciliation of Underlying profit to EBIT and EBITDA

 For the 12 months ended 30 June

$m 2018 2017

Underlying profit  459 394
Non-controlling interests 10 12
Income tax expense 191 181
Net finance costs 114 132
EBIT 774 719
Depreciation and amortisation 791 689
EBITDA 1,565 1,408

6.3. Reconciliation of All-In Sustaining Cost and All-In Cost to cost of sales

“All-In Sustaining Cost” and “All-In Cost” are non-IFRS measures which Newcrest has adopted since the
guidance was released by the World Gold Council in June 2013.

  For the 12 months ended 30 June

  2018 2017

[…]

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2018 E 44

22. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Commodity and Other Price Risks (continued)

(iii) Financial Impacts of Hedges

The impact of hedged items designated in hedging relationships on the Income Statement and OCI, is as
follows:

Cash flow
hedges Line item in the Income Statement

Gain/(loss) reclassified
from OCI to

Income Statement
  2018 2017
  US$m US$m

Telfer gold sales Sales revenue 22 13
Diesel Cost of sales – Site production costs 5 -
Heavy fuel oil Cost of sales – Site production costs 8 3
Borrowings Other income/(expenses) – Net FX gain/(loss) - 7
Total  35 23

(iv) Sensitivity Analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities held at the reporting
date to movement in the gold price with all other variables held constant.  The 10% movement for gold (2017:
15%) is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual
historical rates for the preceding five year period.

 Impact on Profit (1) Impact on Equity (2)
Post-tax gain/(loss) Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 US$m US$m US$m US$m
Gold
Gold +10% (2017: +15%) 5 - (92) (57)
Gold -10% (2017: -15%) (5) - 92 57

 (1) Represents the impact of the movement in commodity prices on the balance of the financial assets and financial

liabilities at year end.
 (2) For derivatives which are in an effective hedging relationship, all fair value movements are recognised in Other

Comprehensive Income.

The sensitivity of the exposure of copper, diesel and heavy fuel oil prices on financial assets and financial
liabilities at year end has been analysed and determined to be not material to the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2018 E 45

[…]

the historical draw down rate to the period end spot exchange rate are recognised through Other
Comprehensive Income and deferred in equity in the Foreign Currency Translation Reserve and will be
released to the Income Statement if the foreign operation is sold.

As at 30 June 2018, US dollar borrowings (net of cash) of US$1,500 million were designated as a net
investment in foreign operations (2017: US$2,000 million).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2018 E 46

22. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity arising in respect of translation of financial assets and
financial liabilities to a 10% movement (2017: 10%) in the Australian dollar against the US dollar at the reporting
date, with all other variables held constant.  The percentage sensitivity is based on reasonably possible
changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five-year
period.

 Impact on Profit After Tax Impact on Equity
Post-tax gain/(loss) Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 US$m US$m US$m US$m

AUD/USD +10% (2017: +10%) (18) (27) (103) (140)
AUD/USD -10% (2017: -10%) 18 27 103 140

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis above include:
 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates;

The reasonably possible movement of 10% (2017: 10%) was calculated by taking the AUD spot rate as at
the reporting date, moving this spot rate by 10% (2017:10%) and then re-converting the AUD into USD
with the “new spot-rate”.  This methodology reflects the translation methodology undertaken by the Group.

 The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a functional currency other than AUD has not been
included in the sensitivity analysis as part of the equity movement.